Chicago Journal of International Law Chicago Journal of International Law
Volume 6 Number 2 Article 7
1-1-2006
Collective Security and UN Reform: Between the Necessary and Collective Security and UN Reform: Between the Necessary and
the Possible the Possible
Thomas M. Franck
Follow this and additional works at: https://chicagounbound.uchicago.edu/cjil
Recommended Citation Recommended Citation

How well did this plan succeed? The answer to that question appropriately
serves as surrogate for another: how necessary is it, sixty years after it was instituted, to
reform the UN system?
The question is not easily answered in abstract theoretical terms. Some
parts of the answer are clear. The promised stand-by force was never created-
no states having carried out their obligation to negotiate the necessary agreement
with the Security Council.6  Peacekeeping-type operations in Namibia,7
Cambodia,' Mozambique, 9 Haiti,1" Liberia,' Sierra Leone, 2 the Ivory Coast"'
and, so far, Kosovo 4  may be accounted qualified successes. Somalia,1 5
Rwanda'6and Bosnia"7 stand out as failures.
3 Id at art 41.
4 Id at art 42.
5 Id at art 43.
6 Thomas M. Franck, Recourse to Force: State Action against Threats and Armed Attacks 20, 22-23
(Cambridge 2002).
7 UNTAG established by Security Council Res No 435, UN Doc S/RES/435 (1978).
8 UNTAC established by Security Council Res No 745, UN Doc S/RES/745 (1992).
9 ONUMOZ established by Security Council Res No 797, UN Doc S/RES/797 (1992).
10 UNMIH established by Security Council Res No 867, UN Doc S/RES/867 (1993); UNSMIH
established by Security Council Res No 1063, UN Doc S/RES/1063 (1996); UNTMIH
established by Security Council Res No 1123, UN Doc S/RES/1123 (1997); MIPONUH
established by Security Council Res No 1141, UN Doc S/RES/1141(1997); MINUSTAH
established by Security Council Res No 1542, UN Doc S/RES/1542 (2004).
11 UNOMIL established by Security Council Res No 866, UN Doc S/RES/866 (1993).
12 UNOMSIL established by Security Council Res No 1181, UN Doc S/RES/1181 (1998).
13 MINUCI established by Security Council Res No 1479, UN Doc S/RES/1479 (2003); UNOCI
established by Security Council Res No 1528, UN Doc S/RES/1528 (2004).
14 UNMIK established by Security Council Res No 1244, UN Doc S/RES/1244 (1999).
Vol. 6 No. 2
Collective Security and UN Reform
Other evidence of success and failure is more ambiguous. Ultimately, how
one assesses the first sixty years of UN collective security will depend not only
on one's appraisal of what has happened, but also on what has not happened.
Yes, there have been notable instances of aggression which the collective
security system has failed to anticipate and suppress.18 Much more difficult to
weigh against the ample instances of non-compliance are the many instances in
which the system worked to avert, or end a conflict. 9 Even more difficult to
measure is the phenomenon of "the dog that did not bark": instances when
states may have been tempted to resort to unlawful force but did not do so,
choosing instead to resolve a dispute by peaceful means in deference to the rules
and the perceived cost of violating them.20 Then, too, performance must always
be balanced against expectations, realistic or optimistic, which are necessarily
subjective. On balance, given the failure to establish a standing force and the
problems created by the Cold War, the first half-century of the collective
security system's operation may have been like Dr. Johnson's dog walking on his
15 UNOSOM I established by Security Council Res No 751, UN Doc S/RES/751 (1992); UNITAF
authorized by Security Council Res No 794, UN Doc S/RES/794 (1992); UNOSOM II
established by Security Council Res No 814, UN Doc S/RES/814 (1993).
16 UNOMUR established by Security Council Res No 846, UN Doc S/RES/846 (1993); UNAMIR
established by Security Council Res No 872, UN Doc S/RES/872 (1993).
17 UNPROFOR established by Security Council Res No 743, UN Doc S/RES/743 (1992).
18 Franck, Recourse to Force at 70-72 (cited in note 6) (discussing Warsaw Pact-Hungary 1956); id at
72-73 (discussing US-Dominican Republic 1965); id at 73 (discussing USSR-Czechoslovakia
1968); and id at 139-143 (discussing India-Bangladesh 1971).
19 See, for example, UNFICYP Turkey-Cyprus created by Security Council Res No 186, UN Doc
S/RES/186 (1964) (pending approval by Government of Cyprus which was later secured);
UNTSO established by Security Council Res No 50, UN Doc S/801 (1950) (supervising treaties
ending Arab-Israeli wars); UNEF I in the Suez Canal sector and Sinai established by General
Assembly Res No 1000, UN Doc A/3354 (1956) and General Assembly Res No 1001, UN Doc
A/3354 (1956) (responding to call for an emergency session under Security Council Res No 119,
UN Doc S/RES/119 (1956)) (using "emergency special session" powers authorized under
General Assembly Res No 377(V), UN Doc A/RES/377(V) (1950)); UNEF II in the Suez Canal
sector and Sinai established by Security Council Res No 340, UN Doc S/RES/340 (1973); Case
Concerning the Territorial Dispute (Libya v Chaa) 1994 ICJ 6 (Feb 3, 1994); see note 10; see generally
1991 UNYBUN, 127-130 (discussing UNAVEM/UNAVEM II in Angola respectively
established by Security Council Res No 626, UN Doc S/RES/626 (1988) and Security Council
Res No 696, UN Doc S/RES/696 (1991)).
20 See, for example, Case Concerning the Gabtikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung v Slovk), 1997 ICJ 7 (Sept 25,
1997); Case Concerning Sovereignoy Over Pulau Ligitan and Pulau Sipadan (Indon v Malay), 2002 ICJ 625
(Dec 17, 2002); Thomas W. Donovan, Guyana Invokes Annex 111 of the United Nations Convention on
Law of the Sea Against Suriname for Disputed Maritime Boundary, available online at <http://

state causing that circumstance could be expected to be immune to collective
measures either because it, itself, had a veto, or because it was sheltered under
the protective wing of one of the Council's permanent members.
Another important contextual change occurred when human rights, in the
era of decolonization, began to have a major impact on the human conscience,
affecting, in many ways, the operations of the UN system. Throughout the
world, public opinion increasingly agreed that the most egregious violations of
human rights could not be allowed to stand behind a facade of state
sovereignty.24 The Charter, however, had not quite anticipated this shift in
priorities. Its text precludes intervention "in matters essentially within the
domestic jurisdiction of any state"2 -an obstacle which seems not to sanction
22 Franck, Recourse to Force at 3 (cited in note 6) (pointing out the Security Council's inability to
guarantee collective security at the beginning of the Cold War).
23 See id at 163, 182 (discussing the veto threat as an obstacle to UN authorized collective security
measures during the Kosovo crisis of 1999 and the Rwandan genocide of 1994, respectively).
24 See, for example, Security Council Res No 181, UN Doc S/RES/181 (1963); General Assembly
Res No 1761, UN Doc A/RES/1761(XVII) (1962) (both expressing condemnation for the
Government of South Africa's apartheid policy).
25 United Nations Charter, art 2, 7.
Winter 2006

11, 1949) (finding the UN has the authority to bring action against an at fault member or non-
member state for injuries suffered by a UN agent in the course of their duty); Advisory Opinion,
Applicability of the Obt'gation to Arbitrate Under Section 21 of the United Nations Headquarters Agreement of
26 June 1947, 1988 ICJ 12 (Apr 26, 1988) (finding that the United States of America is under an
obligation, under section 21 of the United Nations Headquarters Agreement, to enter into
arbitration to settle a dispute with the United Nations).
33 Advisory Opinion, Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia
(South West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276 (1970), 1971 ICJ 16, 22 (June 21,
1971) (noting that an abstention does not constitute a veto in the UN Security Council).
34 United Nations Charter, art 24, bestows upon the Security Council "primary responsibility" for
action to maintain peace and security. From this, the judges deduced that a "secondary
responsibility" must have been vested in the General Assembly. Advisory Opinion, Certain
Expenses of the United Nations, 1962 ICJ 151, 163 (July 20, 1962).
35 For examples of resolutions condemning the apartheid regime see Security Council Res No 134,
UN Doc S/RES/134 (1960) and Security Council Res No 930, UN Doc S/RES/930 (1994).
36 See Security Council Res No 841, UN Doc S/RES/841 (1993) (imposing an arms and oil
embargo on Haiti); Security Council Res No 933, UN Doc S/RES/933 (1994); Security Council
Res No 940, UN Doc S/RES/940 (1994) (authorizing a multinational force to restore Haiti's
democratically elected President); Security Council Res No 944, UN Doc S/RES/944 (1994); and
Security Council Res No 948, UN Doc S/RES/948 (1994) (welcoming the restoration of the
democratically elected President, the departure of the military junta, and the lifting of sanctions).
37 See Security Council Res No 733, UN Doc S/RES/733 (1992) (establishing an arms embargo
against Somalia); Security Council Res No 746, UN Doc S/RES/746 (1992); Security Council Res
No 751, UN Doc S/RES/751 (1992) (establishing UNOSOM I); Security Council Res No 767,
UN Doc S/RES/767 (1992); Security Council Res No 775, UN Doc S/RES/775 (1992); Security
Council Res No 794, UN Doc S/RES/794 (1992) (authorizing UNITAF); Security Council Res
Vol. 6 No. 2

humanitarian law or large-scale ethnic cleansing, which can properly be
considered a threat to international security and as such provoke action by the
Security Council."'" Notably, the Panel included senior past and present
government officials from a broadly representative array of states, including each
of the permanent members.
Adaption in practice has also affected the interpretation of Article 51, with
its provision granting states the right to use force in self-defense, but only
against "an armed attack." The text appears to prohibit the taking of military
measures against any state that has not actually attacked another. In practice, the
Security Council has deliberately not enforced this provision when force was
used to forestall an evidently imminent attack-as in the instance of the Arab-
No 814, UN Doc S/RES/814 (1993) (establishing UNOSOM II); Security Council Res No 837,
UN Doc S/RES/837 (1993); Security Council Res No 954, UN Doc S/RES/954 (1994) (calling
for an end of UN operations in Somalia by March 1995 due to lack of progress in the peace
process).
38 See Security Council Res No 713, UN Doc S/RES/713 (1991) (establishing an arms embargo on
the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia); Security Council Res No 721, UN Doc S/RES/721
(1991); Security Council Res No 724, UN Doc S/RES/724 (1991) (establishing a Security Council
Committee concerning the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia); Security Council Res No
727, UN Doc S/RES/727 (1992) (strengthening the arms embargo); Security Council Res No
740, UN Doc S/RES/740 (1992); Security Council Res No 743, UN Doc S/RES/743 (1992)
(establishing a UN Protection Force which terminated in December 1995).
39 See Security Council Res No 1547, UN Doc S/RES/1547 (2004) (establishing UN Advance
Mission in Sudan) and Security Council Res No 1593, UN Doc S/RES/1593 (2005) (referring the
situation in Darfur to the International Criminal Court).
40 See Security Council Res No 1441, UN Doc S/RES/1441 (2002) (recognizing "the threat Iraq's
noncompliance with Council resolutions and proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and
long-range missiles poses to international peace and security') and Security Council Res No 1511,
UN Doc S/RES/1 511 (2003) (authorizing a multinational force to take all necessary measures to
secure and stabilize Iraq).

been acknowledged by the Report of the High-Level Panel45 which was able to
agree that Article 51, despite what may be gleaned from a strict constructionist
reading of the text, in practice now permits "a threatened State" to "take military
action as long as the threatened attack is imminent, no other means would deflect
it and the action is proportionate.' '46 This interpretation of the Charter, a view
formally confirmed by the Secretary-General,47 unequivocally recognizes a right
to anticipatory self-defense in limited circumstances and effectively removes one
of the most serious normative hurdles on the way to keeping the collective
security system relevant to contemporary threats.
IV. WHERE ADAPTION HAS NOT YET WORKED
Article 51 is unique, within the Charter, in that it is self-executing. It
permits states to use force in self-defense at their own discretion, without having
to go to the Security Council for approval. This makes sense, since convincing
facts pertaining to an armed attack-"who attacked whom?"-are readily
adduced and falsified claims, in instances where a state falsely reports being
42 See Security Council Res No 233, UN Doc S/RES/233 (1967); Security Council Res No 234, UN
Doc S/RES/234 (1967); Security Council Res No 235, UN Doc S/RES/235 (1967); Security
Council Res No 236, UN Doc S/RES/236 (1967); Security Council Res No 237, UN Doc
S/RES/237 (1967) (all calling for adherence by all parties to the cease-fire ordered by the Security
Council and for cooperation by all parties with UNTSO).
43 See Security Council Res No 866, (addressing Liberia) (cited in note 11); Security Council Res No
1181 (addressing Sierra Leone) (cited in note 12).

integrity or political independence of any state" under Article 2(4). Yet the
Panel's Report does not rule out preventive use of force in some situations
where there is good evidence of extreme danger and the postponement of
remedial action poses an unacceptable risk. If "there are good arguments for
preventive military action," the Panel said, "with good evidence to support them,
they should be put to the Security Council, which can authorize such action if it
chooses to."5 °
Although quite Solomonic at first impression, the Panel's solution to the
problem of preventive action is less so upon closer scrutiny. States with the
capacity to defend their own national interests are not easily convinced, based on
the evidence of sixty years of UN political log-rolling, that, in the eventuality
envisaged by the Panel, the Council would actually vote on the evidence, rather
than on the basis of interests and alliances irrelevant to the facts. That the Panel
48 This was the case when, in 1950, North Korea launched its attack on the South on the pretense,
readily exposed by the presence of a UN Commission in the region, that it had, itself, been
attacked. See Security Council Res No 82, UN Doc S/RES/82 (1950) and the attending
discussion of evidence in UN SCOR 5th Sess, 473d mtg at 3 (1950).
49 United Nations, A More Secure World at 63, 189 (cited in note 41).
50 Id at 63, 190.
Winter 2006